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Property Tax Bills 
Real and personal property tax bills have been mailed and are due November 15, with the exception of the City of 
Grayson. Grayson tax bills are scheduled to be mailed mid-November, with a due date in mid-January.  Property 
tax bills are available online for viewing and payment. Additional information on millage rates is available on the 
County’s Property Information and Service Districts Explained webpages. Click here to watch a video for a better 
understanding of your property tax bill. 

House Bill 581 
Due to the implementation of House Bill 581, Property Tax Reform, there was a one month delay in property tax 
billing, which has temporarily impacted the timing of collections for funds which rely primarily on property tax 
revenues. To maintain balanced fund operations, we temporarily reversed capital contributions from the General 
Fund. There was also a temporary transfer from the Capital projects fund to the Fire and Emergency Medical 
Services District Fund to ensure adequate cash is on hand for continuity of operations. These adjustments are 
procedural in nature, and we anticipate revenues will normalize as property tax collections are received in the 
coming months. 

2026 Budget Preparation  
From August 6, 2025, through August 11, 2025, departments and elected officials presented their 2026 business 
plans to Chairwoman Nicole Love Hendrickson and the citizens review committee members for consideration. 
The citizens review committee includes four Gwinnett residents who were invited by the Chairwoman to make 
recommendations for the proposed budget. David Cuffie, Michael Park, Denise Rumbaugh, and Ronald S. Skeete 
all returned to lend their expertise. Business plan presentations have been recorded and are available on the 
County website's 2026 Budget Review Meetings page. 

The Chairwoman’s proposed 2026 budget will be made available to the public and news media when it is 
presented to the commissioners in November. A public hearing on the budget will be held on December 2, 2025. 
By County ordinance, the Board of Commissioners must adopt the annual budget during its first meeting in 
January.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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https://www.gwinnetttaxcommissioner.com/property-tax/view-pay-your-taxes?p_p_id=gov_gc_tco_portal_user_payment_PaymentApplicationPortlet&p_p_lifecycle=0&p_p_state=normal&p_p_mode=view&_gov_gc_tco_portal_user_payment_PaymentApplicationPortlet_mvcRenderCommandName=%2Fcaptcha
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https://www.gwinnettcounty.com/web/gwinnett/Departments/Communications/tvgwinnett/videoondemand/budgetreviewmeetings


 

The General Fund accounts for all County revenues and expenses not restricted to or accounted for in other 
funds. The County’s General Fund supports services that benefit stakeholders, businesses, and residents 
countywide, such as sheriff, jail, courts, correctional facility, tax commissioner, community services, 
transportation, and elections. 

The main revenue source for the General Fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can be 
found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major revenue category in the General 
Fund.  The main sources of revenue in this category are tax commissions related to property taxes, judicial 
services, and school and summer youth programs. 

As seen in the chart, last year there were significant increases in monthly collections around the property tax due 
date of October 15, 2024. January receipts were much lower than in other months. This is because most of 
January’s collections were for prior year services and were recorded in the prior year. Charges for Services 
through August are up approximately $1.3 million or 11 percent, when compared to the same time last year. This 
is primarily due to a rise in civil court case filings.  
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Sheriff expenses are approximately $4.7 million higher compared to last year, primarily due to fewer vacancies 
and higher salaries. Vacant positions decreased from 294 in 2024 to 236 in 2025. Although expenses are up, 
they are under budget by approximately $18.6 million, or 16 percent, due to underutilization in personnel, 
industrial supplies, license support agreements, and industrial repairs and maintenance.  
 
Non-Departmental expenses are approximately $26.8 million lower in comparison to 2024. This is primarily due 
to the temporary reversal of capital contributions from the General Fund as discussed on page 2. Additionally, 
expenses decreased due to the planned reduction in contributions to local transit following the discontinuation 
of the commuter bus service. Non-Departmental expenses are also under budget by approximately $29.0 million, 
primarily due to the reversal of capital contributions. 
 
Judiciary expenses are approximately $1.9 million higher than last year, primarily due to increases in personnel 
costs, professional services, and indigent defense attorney fees. However, they are under budget by 
approximately $4.8 million, or 14 percent, primarily due to a change in the budgeting process for indigent 
defense, court reporters, and interpreters. Additionally, they are under budget in personnel due to vacancies, 
which have increased from 3 vacant positions in 2024 to 9 in 2025. 
 
Community Services Subsidies are approximately $8.6 million higher than last year, primarily due to increases to 
subsidies including Libraries and the Board of Health. Additionally, they are over budget by approximately 
$983,000 primarily due to the third quarterly Library subsidy payment being made earlier this year than last year. 
 
Transportation expenses are approximately $1.8 million lower in comparison to 2024. This is primarily due to 
underutilization in road services for landscaping and curb servicing contracts.  However, this decrease in 
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expenses is partially offset by an increase in personnel services. Transportation is under budget by 
approximately $5.9 million primarily in road services and contributions to capital for vehicle replacements. 
  
Clerk of Court expenses are approximately $1.8 million higher than last year, primarily due to professional 
services and personnel costs. The increase in personnel costs is related to pay-for-performance, market 
adjustments, and new positions. Additionally, they are under budget primarily due to personnel vacancies, which 
have increased from 3 vacant positions in 2024 to 14 in 2025. 
 
Voter Registrations and Elections expenses are approximately $5.4 million lower in comparison to 2024, due to 
2024 being an election year. Additionally, current expenses are under budget by approximately $1.5 million, or 17 
percent, due to the Municipal General/Special Elections for Georgia Public Service Commissioner to be held in 
November 2025. 
 
Communications has no current year expenses due to the transition of the Community Outreach Division to 
Community Services in January 2025. 
 
Support Services expenses are temporarily over budget due to an annual rental payment made in the first 
quarter. 
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The County is responsible for providing short-term planning and code enforcement services within the 
Development and Enforcement Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated 
Gwinnett County. 

 
The main revenue source for the Development and Enforcement Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Licenses and Permits is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. When compared to the same time last year, 
Licenses and Permits revenue is up approximately $1.3 million. This increase is the result of needed changes in 
the fee schedule and to comply with 2024 legislation, adjusting new construction fixed cost per square foot to a 
valuation cost method.  
 

 

 
 

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

LICENSES AND PERMITS2024 ACTUAL 2025 ACTUAL

 $-  $2  $4  $6  $8  $10  $12  $14  $16  $18

Non-Departmental

Planning and Development

MILLIONS

DEVELOPMENT AND ENFORCEMENT SERVICES DISTRICT FUND 
BUDGET VS. ACTUAL BY DEPARTMENT

AUGUST 2024– 2025 YTD EXPENDITURES

2024 ACTUAL

2025 ACTUAL

2025 BUDGET: 
8/12 OR 66.67% 
OF ANNUAL 
BUDGET

DEVELOPMENT & ENFORCEMENT SERVICES DISTRICT FUND (PAGE 14) 

6



   
 

   
 

 $-  $200 $400 $600 $800 $1,000 $1,200

Planning and Development

THOUSANDS

 

 
Gwinnett County is responsible for providing fire and emergency medical protection within the Fire and  
Emergency Medical Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County 
and all cities except Loganville. The City of Loganville operates its own fire department, but residents and 
businesses continue to receive County-provided emergency medical services. 
 
The main revenue source for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services District fund is property taxes. Further  
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. Charges for Services revenue, which primarily 
consists of ambulance fees, is up approximately $692,000 when compared to last year. This is mainly attributed 
to an increase in ambulance transports in 2025.  
 

 
 
 
Fire and Emergency Services expenses are approximately $11.4 million higher than last year, primarily due to  
fewer vacancies and higher salaries. Vacant positions decreased from 138 in 2024 to 33 in 2025. 
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing police protection within the Police Services District. This district 
includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County and cities that do not operate their own police 
departments (Berkeley Lake, Buford, Grayson, Dacula, Mulberry, Peachtree Corners, Rest Haven, and Sugar Hill). 
 
The main revenue source for the Police Services fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can 
be found in the Recurring Items section. Fines and Forfeitures is another major revenue category for this fund 
and is shown in the chart below. Fines and Forfeitures revenue through August is down approximately $735,000, 
or 12 percent, compared to the same period last year. This is primarily due to a decrease in citations, which 
reflects the effectiveness of the school zone automated speed detection program and indicates safer driving 
habits. 

 

 
Police Services expenses are approximately $6.4 million, or 6 percent, higher than the prior year primarily due to 
increased personnel costs related to reduced vacancies, pay-for-performance, and market adjustments. Vacant 
positions decreased from 253 positions in 2024 to 207 positions in 2025. Additionally, expenses are higher than 
the prior year due to an increase in uniform supplies, police equipment, and the license support agreement for 
body cameras. However, Police is under budget by approximately $19.7 million due to underutilization in 
personnel and professional services, as well as a pause in contributions to capital funds for vehicle 
replacements. 
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The Water and Sewer Operating Fund supports the operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of the 
water and sewer system.   
 

   
 
Year-to-date Water and Sewer Operating Fund revenues are down $1.2 million compared to last year. This is 
primarily attributable to a decrease in the number of residential and commercial water meter permits issued.  
The decrease is partially offset by revenue from the water and sewer rate increase that took effect in January. 
 
Year-to-date, Water and Sewer expenses are up approximately $13.3 million, or 4.4 percent, compared to last 
year. The increase is primarily due to an increase in professional services, personnel costs, and capital 
contributions. However, expenses in the Water and Sewer Operating Fund are approximately $11.9 million under 
budget primarily due to underutilization in areas such as industrial repairs, professional services, personnel 
services, and chemicals. 
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The Administrative Support Fund accounts for the activities of all central support departments: 
Communications, County Administration (excluding Gwinnett Clean & Beautiful, Internal Audit, and Voter 
Registrations and Elections), Financial Services (excluding the Tax Assessor), Human Resources, Information 
Technology Services, Law, and Support Services. These activities are funded by indirect cost charges to all other 
funds receiving benefits. 

 

Information Technology Services expenses for August are up approximately $5.9 million, or 16 percent, 
compared to last year. This is primarily due to increases in computer supplies and license support agreements. 
However, expenses are approximately $9.8 million under budget. This variance is primarily attributable to lower 
expenses in areas such as license support agreements, technological outsourced services, and personnel 
services. 
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Property Taxes 
The County collects property taxes in the fall to fund services for the current year. Therefore, the funds that are 
primarily supported by property taxes will show revenues below budget until then. Those funds are General, 
Development & Enforcement, Fire & EMS, Police, Recreation, and Economic Development Tax Funds. Some 
special assessments are also included on property tax bills. Those collections are reflected in the Speed Hump, 
Street Lighting, and Stormwater Funds.  

 
 

The chart above shows the monthly collections of property taxes across all funds. Most property taxes were 
collected around the due date of October 15, 2024. Please note that January has lower receipts than other 
months, and its bars are barely visible. This is typical, as most collections in January are for the prior year’s 
property taxes and are recorded in the previous year. Property Taxes through August are down approximately 
$11.1 million when compared to the same time last year mainly due to the delay in 2025 property tax bills, as 
discussed on page 2.  Property tax bills are due November 15 this year, and therefore, higher collections are 
anticipated in the month of November. 
 
Tax Digest Adjustment 
In August, the Board of Assessors approved adjustments to the tax digest that resulted in a net decrease of 
approximately $9.5 million for tax years 2000 through 2024. These adjustments include a net increase of 
approximately $47,000 in real property assessed values and a net decrease of approximately $9.6 million in 
personal property assessed values. The majority of the adjustments are from deactivated personal property 
accounts. 
 
Investment Income  
Short-term interest rates dropped late in 2024 due to rate cuts by the Federal Reserve Bank, and short-term 
investments are earning less income compared to 2024 as a result. Tax-related funds have a higher allocation to 
short-term investments and are experiencing a more significant drop in investment income compared to other 
funds. Some funds also saw an impact to investment revenue due to a decrease in total deposits available to 
invest. Across all funds, investment revenue is down $2.7 million year-over-year. However, year-to-date revenue 
is trending ahead of budget in most funds because rate cuts were anticipated and were incorporated into 2025 
budgets. 
 
Street Lighting Fund  
The Street Lighting Fund temporarily reflects negative equity, as expected this time of year. Equity will become 
positive in the fourth quarter when fees are collected with property tax bills. 
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Contributions to Capital 
Contributions to Capital for the General, Fire, Police, Recreation, and Stormwater funds have been temporarily 
paused until the fourth quarter when property tax revenue is collected.   
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

August 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

GCID 20250432 Approval/authorization to 
accept the Georgia Trauma Commission - EMS 
Trauma Related Equipment Grant in the 
amount of $58,739.47. This grant can be used 
for the reimbursement of any trauma related 
equipment.This funding will be used to 
reimburse the purchase of EZIO tools and 
needles. Approval/authorization for the 
Chairwoman or designee to execute the grant 
documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by the Georgia Trauma Commission with no 
matching requirements.

- 58,739 

Total: Intergovernmental - 58,739 

58,739              - 58,739 

GCID 20250378 for the Chairwoman to 
execute a Second Amendment to the Tall 
Structure Lease Agreement with New Cingular 
Wireless PCS, LLC to allow modification of 
equipment located on the communication 
tower at 4663 Anderson-Livsey Lane, Snellville, 
Tax Parcel No.R4348 098. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

- 1,750 

Total: Miscellaneous - 1,750 

GCID 20250378 for the Chairwoman to 
execute a Second Amendment to the Tall 
Structure Lease Agreement with New Cingular 
Wireless PCS, LLC to allow modification of 
equipment located on the communication 
tower at 4663 Anderson-Livsey Lane, Snellville, 
Tax Parcel No.R4348 098. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

- (1,750) 

Total: Use of Fund Balance - (1,750) 

- - - 

GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

- 27,435 

GCID 20250492 approval of incorporation of 
Autumn Crest and Cedar Drive (Old Peachtree 
Road to Pine Stream Drive) into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

- 1,641 

Total: Charges for Services - 29,076 

29,076              - 29,076 

Fire and EMS District Fund (102)
Intergovernmental 623,617             682,356               58,739              

Use of Fund Balance 8,457,572          (1,750)               

Total: Police Service District Fund

29,076              

459,063             1,750                

Total: Fire and EMS District Fund

8,455,822           

Total: Street Lighting Fund

Street Lighting Fund (002)
Charges for Services 9,600,000          9,629,076           

460,813               

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - REVENUES

AS OF 8/31/2025

Police Service District Fund (106)
Miscellaneous
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

August 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               8,864                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - February 
2025

-                               4,034                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - March 2025

-                               205                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - April 2025

-                               15,852                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - May 2025

-                               11,132                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - June 2025

-                               280                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - July 2025

-                               18,007                    

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                               58,374                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. January 
2025 Correction

-                               (8,864)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. February 
2025 Correction

-                               (4,034)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - March 2025

-                               (205)                        

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - April 2025

-                               (15,852)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - May 2025

-                               (11,132)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. May 2025 
Correction

-                               8,369                      

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                               (31,718)                  

26,656              -                               26,656                    

(31,718)             Use of Fund Balance 31,718                -                            

Total: DA Special State Fund

DA Special State Fund (083)
Fines and Forfeitures -                           58,374                 58,374              
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

August 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               3,052                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               49,295                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

-                               29,401                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                               1,693                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - June 2025

-                               50,734                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2025

-                               4,560                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2025

7,216                      7,216                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 7,216                      145,951                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (3,052)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               (49,295)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

-                               (29,401)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                               (1,693)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - June 2025

-                               (50,734)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2025

-                               (4,560)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for the sale 
confiscated assets for Special Revenue Funds - 
August 2025

(7,216)                     (7,216)                     

Total: Use of Fund Balance (7,216)                     (145,951)                

-                         -                               -                               

145,951            145,951               
Police Special Justice Fund (070)

Fines and Forfeitures -                           

Use of Fund Balance 334,131             

Total: Police Justice Fund

188,180               (145,951)          
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Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               13,361                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                               3,162                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               100                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

-                               28,065                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

-                               2,100                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                               31,446                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2025

-                               9,374                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2025

12,119                    12,119                    

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 12,119                    99,727                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (13,361)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                               (3,162)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               (100)                        

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

-                               (30,165)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                               (31,446)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2025

-                               (9,374)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2025

(12,119)                  (12,119)                  

Total: Use of Fund Balance (12,119)                  (99,727)                  

-                         -                               -                               

99,727                 99,727              

(99,727)             40,973                 140,700             

Total: Police Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures -                           
Police Special State Fund (072)

Use of Fund Balance
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Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               49,565                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               185,631                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

-                               45,037                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                               5,296                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - June 2025

-                               30,170                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2025

-                               61,897                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2025

9,381                      9,381                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 9,381                      386,977                 

386,977            9,381                      386,977                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               1,841                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               510                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                               42,112                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - June 2025

-                               65,131                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2025

150,854                 150,854                 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 150,854                 260,448                 

260,448            150,854                 260,448                 
761,896           160,235                 761,896                 

Fines and Forfeitures -                           386,977               

260,448            260,448               Fines and Forfeitures -                           

Total Revenue Budget Adjustments
Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund
Sheriff Special State Fund (067)

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)
386,977            
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Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                1,125,000               

Indigent Defense - Remaining FY Reserves 
Transfer - Juvenile Court

-                                1,215,000               

Total: Juvenile Court                                  -                 2,340,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                6,000,000               

Indigent Defense - Total FY Reserves Budget 
Transfer Administrative Office of the Courts 
(AOC).

-                                6,375,000               

Total: Judiciary                                  -               12,375,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                285,000                   

 Total: Probate Court                                  -                    285,000 
NNon-Departmental:

GCID 20250296: RP039-24, provision and 
implementation of a subsidy/subrecipient audit 
plan and professional services on an annual 
contract (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026), 
to Deloitte Consulting, LLP, base amount 
$131,400.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. This contract is funded 13% 
by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.

-                                (113,004)                 

Total: Contingency                                  -                   (113,004)

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (7,410,000)              

Remaining FY Reserves Transfer - Juvenile 
Court

-                                (1,215,000)              

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer 
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC).

-                                (6,375,000)              

 Total: Reserves - Indigent Defense                                  -             (15,000,000)

GCID 20250296: RP039-24, provision and 
implementation of a subsidy/subrecipient audit 
plan and professional services on an annual 
contract (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026), 
to Deloitte Consulting, LLP, base amount 
$131,400.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. This contract is funded 13% 
by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.

-                                113,004                   

Total: Other Miscellaneous                                  -                    113,004 
Total: Non-Departmental                                  -             (15,000,000)

-                                -                                -                                

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 8/31/2025

General Fund (001)
Juvenile Court 7,866,919              2,340,000               10,206,919         

5,400,335            

(15,000,000)            

113,004                   

(113,004)                 Contingency

Total: General Fund

12,375,000             

Probate Court 5,115,335              

52,824,669         Judiciary 40,449,669            

285,000                   

2,071,000              

Reserves - Indigent Defense 15,000,000            

130,000                 Other Miscellaneous

1,957,996            

243,004               
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Development & Enforcement  Fund (104)
CFO 20250638: Transfer projected salary 
savings and contingency funds to General 
Operating Expenses, Intergovernmental 
Payments to Others. New provisions of Senate 
Bill 138 require permit fees received in 2024 for 
projects in Mulberry that were still ongoing 
when Mulberry took over these services be paid 
to the city.  Law plans to pay these funds into 
the Registry of the Clerk of the Superior Court 
but may have to pay directly to Mulberry.

-                                373,822                   

CFO 20250638: Transfer projected salary 
savings and contingency funds to General 
Operating Expenses, Intergovernmental 
Payments to Others. New provisions of Senate 
Bill 138 require permit fees received in 2024 for 
projects in Mulberry that were still ongoing 
when Mulberry took over these services be paid 
to the city.  Law plans to pay these funds into 
the Registry of the Clerk of the Superior Court 
but may have to pay directly to Mulberry.

-                                (139,520)                 

CFO 20250638: Transfer projected salary 
savings and contingency funds to General 
Operating Expenses, Intergovernmental 
Payments to Others. New provisions of Senate 
Bill 138 require permit fees received in 2024 for 
projects in Mulberry that were still ongoing 
when Mulberry took over these services be paid 
to the city.  Law plans to pay these funds into 
the Registry of the Clerk of the Superior Court 
but may have to pay directly to Mulberry.

-                                (78,480)                    

Total: Planning and Development                                  -                    155,822 
Non-Departmental:

Total: Reserves-Compensation                                  -                   (105,822)

Total: Non-Departmental D&E                                  -                     (50,000)

Total: Non-Departmental                                  -                   (155,822)

-                                -                                -                                

21,648,138         155,822                   

(105,822)                 Reserves - Compensation 127,000                 

Planning and Development 21,492,316            

-                                (105,822)                 

CFO 20250638: Transfer projected salary 
savings and contingency funds to General 
Operating Expenses, Intergovernmental 
Payments to Others. New provisions of Senate 
Bill 138 require permit fees received in 2024 for 
projects in Mulberry that were still ongoing 
when Mulberry took over these services be paid 
to the city.  Law plans to pay these funds into 
the Registry of the Clerk of the Superior Court 
but may have to pay directly to Mulberry.

-                                (50,000)                    Non-Departmental D&E 709,417                 659,417               (50,000)                    

21,178                 CFO 20250638: Transfer projected salary 
savings and contingency funds to General 
Operating Expenses, Intergovernmental 
Payments to Others. New provisions of Senate 
Bill 138 require permit fees received in 2024 for 
projects in Mulberry that were still ongoing 
when Mulberry took over these services be paid 
to the city.  Law plans to pay these funds into 
the Registry of the Clerk of the Superior Court 
but may have to pay directly to Mulberry.

Total: Development and Enforcement Fund
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Fire and EMS District Fund (102)

GCID 20250432 Approval/authorization to 
accept the Georgia Trauma Related 
Commission - EMS Trauma Related Equipment 
Grant in the amount of $58,739.47. This grant 
can be used for the rimbursement of any 
trauma related equipment.This funding will be 
used to reimburse the purhase of EZIO tools 
and needles.   Approval/authorization for the 
Chairwoman or designee to execute the grant 
documents and any other necessary 
documents.  Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.  The grant is 100% funded 
by the Georgia Trauma Commission with no 
matching requirements.

-                                58,739                     

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance -                                58,739                     
58,739                     -                                58,739                     

Police Services District Fund (106)
Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                                190,000                   

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                190,000                   

Total: Recorder's Court                                  -                    380,000 
Non-Departmental:

GCID 20250296: RP039-24, provision and 
implementation of a subsidy/subrecipient audit 
plan and professional services on an annual 
contract (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026), 
to Deloitte Consulting, LLP, base amount 
$131,400.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. This contract is funded 13% 
by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.

-                                1,314                       

Total: Other Miscellaneous                                  -                         1,314 

Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                                (190,000)                 

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                (190,000)                 

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                (1,314)                      

Total: Non-Departmental Police                                  -                   (381,314)

Total: Non-Departmental                                  -                   (380,000)
-                                -                                -                                

Street Lighting Fund (002)
GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                                27,435                     

GCID 20250492 of incorporation of Autumn 
Crest and Cedar Drive (Old Peachtree Road to 
Pine Stream Drive) into Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                                1,641                       

Total: Transportation -                                29,076                     
29,076                     -                                29,076                     

380,000                   

(381,314)                 6,870,477            

2,765,708            Recorder's Court

Other Miscellaneous -                               

2,385,708              

Total: Street Lighting Fund 

Transportation 29,076                     

1,314                       1,314                   

10,392,909         10,363,833            

Total: Police Services District Fund

Non-Departmental Police

Total: Fire and EMS District Fund

2,627,393              2,686,132            58,739                     

7,251,791              

Contribution to Fund Balance
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DA Special State Fund (083)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                                8,864                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                                4,034                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025 Correction

-                                (8,864)                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025  Correction

-                                (4,034)                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025  
Correction

-                                8,369                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - June 2025  

-                                280                          

CFO-GCID 20250803:  Transfer from 
contingency is needed to support the 
procurement of a new Bearcat vehicle, a criticlal 
SWAT asset required for continuity of 
operations.  It will not be included in the VERP 
until a future year. The current unit, asset 
#2003136, has reached the end of its service 
life and can no longer be repaired, as 
replacement parts are obsolete due to its age. 
Additional funds are needed from contingency, 
to allow immediate replacement. A vendor is 
ready to receive a purchase order and failure to 
secure funding quickly will result in an inability 
to obtain the vehicle and impact public safety 
operations. Another transfer will be requested 
once the item reaches its VERP scheduled 
replacement year to reimburse capital 
contingency. Existing asset will be disposed of 
by DoSS, using a Specialty Sales Organization.

-                                18,007                     

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance -                                26,656                     
26,656                     -                                26,656                     

Contribution to Fund Balance 26,656                     26,656                 -                               

Total: DA Special State Fund
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Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  January 
2025

-                                49,565                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  March 2025

-                                185,631                   

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  April 2025

-                                45,037                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  May 2025

-                                5,296                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  June 2025

-                                30,170                     

CFO-GCID 20250803:  Transfer from 
contingency is needed to support the 
procurement of a new Bearcat vehicle, a criticlal 
SWAT asset required for continuity of 
operations.  It will not be included in the VERP 
until a future year. The current unit, asset 
#2003136, has reached the end of its service 
life and can no longer be repaired, as 
replacement parts are obsolete due to its age. 
Additional funds are needed from contingency, 
to allow immediate replacement. A vendor is 
ready to receive a purchase order and failure to 
secure funding quickly will result in an inability 
to obtain the vehicle and impact public safety 
operations. Another transfer will be requested 
once the item reaches its VERP scheduled 
replacement year to reimburse capital 
contingency. Existing asset will be disposed of 
by DoSS, using a Specialty Sales Organization.

-                                61,897                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  August 2025

9,381                       9,381                       

Total: Sheriff Special Justice 9,381                       386,977                   

736,977              386,977                   9,381                       386,977                   

350,000                 386,977                   736,977               

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

Sheriff 
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Sheriff Special State Fund (067)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                                1,841                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 2025

-                                510                          

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - May 2025

-                                42,112                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - June 2025

-                                65,131                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds -August 2025

150,854                   150,854                   

Total: Sheriff Special State 150,854                   260,448                   
260,448                   150,854                   260,448                   

Administrative Support Fund (665)
Office of Strategic Excellence (OSE)/Office of 
Strategic Management & Budget 
(OSMB )Transfer rounding correction

(6)                              (6)                              

Office of Strategic Excellence (OSE)/Office of 
Strategic Management & Budget 
(OSMB )Transfer rounding correction

6                               6                               

Total: Administrative Support Fund -                                -                                
-                                -                                -                                

761,896$              160,235$              761,896$              Total Appropriation Budget Adjustments

Sheriff 70,000                    

Total: Administrative Support Fund

-                                

260,448                   

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

330,448               

County Administration 9,699,092              9,699,092            
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